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M International Testing Laboratories, Inc.

M 578-582 Market Street

® Newark, New Jersey 07105

:{ In accordance with the letter dated July 10, 1996, and pursuant to the letter dated

M February 10, 1997 with attachment received from Accu-Tech Evaluation Services, License

# Number 29-14027-02 is hereby terminated.
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Mr. Aaron Zwieback

International Testing Laboratories, Inc.
578-582 Market Street

Newark, NJ 07105-2913

Dear Mr. Zwieback

Please find enclosed Amendment No. 04 terminating Licerise No, 29-14027-02 as
requested by your letter dated July 10, 1996.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:

John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Material Safety Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materiais Safety

License No. 29-14027-02
Docket No. 030-19052
Control No. 123419

Enclosure:
Amendment No. 04

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\L2914027.02

To receive & copy of this document, indicste in the box: "C* = Copy w/o attach/encl "E° = Copy w/ attach/enci "N" = No copy

OFFICE |DNMS/RI N ME/RI

NAME JBondick/imb mAeman

DATE |02/12/97 97 02/ /97 02/ /97
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ACCU-TECH
EVALUATION
S ERVICE

18689 Route 8, Unit 4
Toms River, NJ 08755
(BOO) 873-7370
(808) 8180500

FAX (908) 818-0022

DIVISION OFFICES
Toms River, NJ
Matawan, NJ
Philadelphia, PA
Baltimore, MD
Chicago, IL
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February 10, 1997

Mr. Jarmes Bondick

Urited States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region |

475 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406

Re: Ce-137 Source bought from Interational Testing Laboratories

Dear Mr, Bondick,

As per our telephone conversation today, | am sending you our receiving record when
we bought the Ce-137 calibration source from International Testing LLaboratories in
Newark, NJ.

it was received by Mr, Richard Hanvey, Director of Radiation Safety for Accu-Tech
Evaluation Services, Inc., at that time, on September 8, 1994, The device was a
Tech-Ops Model 773, serial number 81 with a 0.148 on 8/3/81 Ce-137 source serial
number S.367.

| hope that this information is helpful to you in this matter,

Sincerely, / /

/LIy
FEB | 8 1997
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Accu-Tech
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATON RECORD | Date: 11/20/96 Time:3:30pm
Mail Control No.:123419 License No.: Docket No.:
29-14027-02 030-19052
Person Called: Mr. Aaron Zwiebach, not Organization: Telephone
available, spoke with Raeli , his son. International Number:

Testing Labs., Inc.

201-589-4772

Person Calling: JBondick

Organization:
NRC

Telephone
Number: 6951

Subject: Information still needed from them to terminate liccuse.

| leave a message for Mr. Zwiebach.

Summary: Mr. Zwiebach was not available, however, spoke to his son Raeli, who will

I Action Required/Taken: MS 15, call Mr. Zwiebach again

Signature: W

CFFICISL RECODD Crny

Date:11/20/96
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATON Date: 10/08/96

Time:2:45 p.m.
RECORD
Mail Control No.: 123419 License No.: Docket No.:
29-14027-02 030-19052
Person Called: Aaron Zwieback Licensee: International | Telephone No.:
Testing 201-589-8485
e

Person Calling: J. Bondick

Subject: Response to deficiency letter dated July 31, 1996

Summary: After the second try (first was at 10 am), spoke to Mr. Zwieback, about out
letter dated July 31, 1996 requesting information to terminate the license. Mr. Zwieback
stated that a Jerry Steinberg was responsible for getting this information, and would be
back on Monday morning. Discussed the continuance of fees for this license without any
benefit, since his letter dated July 10, 1996 stated that they only have a single generally
licensed GC under license No. 06-12135-12G. Mr. Zwieback stated that he would call
Accu-tech right away to get copies of the documents necessary to terminate the license.

Action Required/Taken: MS 16, note to file and call Mr. Zwieback or Mr. Jerry
Steinberg on Tuesday.

Signature: Date: 10/08/96

J. Bondick ¢/ Z,

orrccLrecoancory ML 10




License No. 29-14027-02
Docket No. 030-19052
Control No. 123419

Mr. Aaron Zwieback

International Testing Laboratories, Inc.
578-582 Market Street

Newark, NJ 07105-2913

Dear Mr. Zwieback:

This is in reference to your letter dated July 10, 1996 requesting the
termination of License 29-14027-02. 1In order to continue our review, we need
the following additional information:

1. Your Tetter states that you only possess a single Ni source covered by
Perkin Elmer’s general distribution license. In order to verify that the
source is generally licensed under Perkin Elmer’s generai distribution
license No. 06-12135-12G, please provide the model number of the Nickel
63 source in your possession.

2. Provide the following information regarding the cesium 137 source sold to
Accu-Tech, Inc., located in Rahway, New Jersey:

a. The NRC license number for Accu-Tech, Inc.,
b. The date the source was transferred,

c. A copy of the manifest and shipping papers,
and,

d. A copy of the letter stating that the source was ~eceived by Accu-
Tech, Inc.

3. Provide documentation of all actions taken as required by 10 CFR 30.36.

4. Certify the disposition of all licensed material, including accumulated
wastes by submitting a completed NRC Form 314 (enclosed), or equivalent.

We will continue our review upon receipt of this information. Please reply in
duplicate to my attention at the Region I Office and refer to Mail Control

No. 123419. 1If you have any technical questions regarding this deficiency
letter, please call James Bondick at (610) 337-6951.
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“ A. Iwieback -2-
International Testing Laboratories, Inc.

In order to continue prompt review of your application, we request that you
submit your response to this letter within 30 calendar days from the date of
this letter.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:

John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Material Safety Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

Enclosures:
1. 10 CFR Parts 30
2. NRC Form 314

cc: w/o encl: AFARB
C.K. Buracker(RI)

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\DLTR\D2014027.02

To receive a copy of this document, indicate in the boy: "C" = Copy w/o attach/encl "E" = Copy w/ attach/encl "N = No copy
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| June 13, 1996

Department of the Treasury
; Financiel Mansgement Service Fax. No. 301-415-5387
Nashington, D.C, 20227 it

Ref: Case No. AM1076-94
Attention: Ms, Brenda Green

i \ Dear Ms. Green:

This 1 |
s s ’to Aﬁviu you That nuruttppq ﬁuingll*borﬁmrgu, Inc.
Has been sold on Decerber 28, 1992 in 1ts entirety.

! @d 1 now doing business ss AARNAN, INC. D/B/A l.rqmgruqm
| Testing Laborstories with Mr. Aqron Zwiebach as lrrﬁsmqpu

Very truly yours,

] L34y
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July 10, 1996

Ms. Cheryl Buracker

USNRC Region 1

Atteation: Licensing Ass.stance Team
475 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406

Dear Ms. Buracker:

International Testin) Laboratories reguests that our license be
terminated. We possess a single Ni source covered under Perkin Elmer's

general distribution license #06~12135-12G.

radivactive material.

We do not possess anyother

Our Cesium 137 source wae sold to Accu~Tech, Inc. Rahway, N.J.
during the latter half of 1992. I have not yet retrieved :he specific
information regarding the date transferred, their license number, or the
transfer papers. As soon ag I have this information, I will forward it

directly to you.

Thank you for your assistance.
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Vory truly you
f‘)’ -1 N

Aaron Zwieback

123419

JUL 30 1996
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